

06.10.2025

Present: Sh. Nitin Kalra, ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Anshu Bhardwaj, ld. proxy counsel for the defendant.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if condonation application of defendant filed u/o 8 rule 1 CPC is allowed but subject to cost.

Defendant has been served in the present case on 11.04.2025 and written statement on behalf of defendant has been filed on 29.05.2025 which is within 60 days from the date of service. There is about 13 days delay in filing the written statement.

Considering the above said fact and no objection of ld. counsel for the plaintiff, the application u/o 8 rule 1 CPC stands allowed subject to cost of Rs.1000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Subject to payment of cost, written statement of defendant is taken on record.

Replication alongwith some documents has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff, copy of the same has been supplied to the clerk of ld. counsel for the defendant.

The counsel for the defendant is not present for addressing arguments on application filed u/o 15 A CPC by the plaintiff. Last opportunity is given to the defendant to make arguments on the above said application.

Put up for making arguments on the above said application on 09.12.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
06.10.2025